

BRIAN SANDOVAL Governor STATE OF NEVADA

GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702
555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028
557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801
9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521
750 Pilot Road, Suite H, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

A.G. BURNETT, *Chairman* SHAWN R. REID, *Member* TERRY JOHNSON, *Member*

NOTICE TO LICENSEES

Notice # 2013-99

Issuing Division: Executive Secretary

DATE:	DECEMBER 12, 2013
TO:	ALL LICENSEES AND INTERESTED PERSONS
FROM:	ADRIANA G. FRALICK, ESQ., EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
SUBJECT:	VERIFICATION OF EMAIL ADDRESSES PURSUANT TO
	REGULATION 2.070

Please be advised that Regulation 2.070 requires each licensee and applicant to verify to the commission and the board the accuracy of its electronic mail address on January 15th of every year for the purpose of the Nevada Gaming Commission and the State Gaming Control Board sending notices and other communications (see Regulation 2.070 attached hereto). Therefore, *if you have not done so already*, please submit your establishment name, license number and e-mail address for the appropriate regulatory compliance contact within your organization to the following e-mail address:

notices@gcb.nv.gov

The GCB and NGC will continue to post notices of all public meetings, including public regulation workshops and monthly GCB and NGC meetings on the GCB web site (http://gaming.nv.gov) and post hard copies of the notice of meeting at the GCB Carson City and Las Vegas offices and in three other prominent places, pursuant to Nevada's Open Meeting Law. Interested persons may sign up for the GCB e-mail list to receive industry notices, technical bulletins, press releases and may also receive industry notices and other information by signing up for the GCB's RSS feed from the home page of our web site (gaming.nv.gov and clicking on "sign up for Notices and Agendas" link at the top of the page).

With questions please contact Buffy Brown at <u>bbrown@gcb.nv.gov</u> or 775-684-7778.

Nevada Gaming Commission Regulation.

2.070 Service of notices in general.

1. Each licensee and applicant shall provide an electronic mail address to the commission and the board for the purpose of sending notices and other communications. Each licensee and applicant shall verify to the commission and the board the accuracy of this electronic mail address on January 15th of every year and update this electronic mail address immediately as often as is otherwise necessary. The original provision and subsequent verifications of electronic mail addresses shall be made to the board's custodian of records on forms designated by the chairman of the board.

2. Except as otherwise provided by law or in these regulations, notices and other communications will be sent to an applicant or licensee by electronic mail at the electronic mail address of the establishment as provided to the commission and the board for the purpose of sending notices and other communications. Except as otherwise provided by law or in these regulations, notices and other communications sent by electronic mail shall satisfy any requirement to mail a notice or other communication.

3. Notices shall be deemed to have been served on the date the commission or the board sent such notices to the electronic mail address provided to the commission and the board by a licensee or applicant, and the time specified in any such notice shall commence to run from the date of such mailing.

4. Any applicant or licensee who desires to have notices or other communications mailed to a physical address shall file with the commission and the board a specific request for that purpose, and notices and other communications will, in such case, be sent to the applicant or licensee at such address.

5. An applicant or licensee will be addressed under the name or style designated in the application or license, and separate notices or communications will not be sent to individuals named in such application or license unless a specific request for that purpose is filed with the commission and the board.

(a) In the absence of such specific request, a notice addressed under the name or style designated in the application or license shall be deemed to be notice to all individuals named in such application or license.

(Amended: 10/82; 9/11) (Emphasis added)